Planning Committee Agenda
Date:

Wednesday 20 October 2021

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station
Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY

The date and time for the site visit for Planning Committee Members will be
communicated in due course.
The date and time for the briefing for Planning Committee Members will be
communicated in due course.
Membership (Quorum 3)
Chair:

Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick

Labour Councillors:

Simon Brown
Maxine Henson
Nitin Parekh (VC)

Conservative Councillors:

Marilyn Ashton
Christopher Baxter
Anjana Patel

Labour Reserve Members:

1.
2.
3.
4.

Conservative Reserve Members:

1. Bharat Thakker
2. Norman Stevenson
3. Ameet Jogia

Peymana Assad
Dean Gilligan
James Lee
Ajay Maru

Contact: Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
Tel: 07761 405966 E-mail: mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk
Scan this code for the electronic agenda:

Useful Information
Meeting details:
This meeting is open to the press and public:
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at:
www.harrow.gov.uk/contact
and can be viewed on www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

Meeting access / special requirements.
The public will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and you will be directed to seats.
If you are a registered speaker please advise Security on your arrival.
If you are attending the meeting please:
(1)

Take a Covid 19 test up to 24 hours before the meeting. Harrow residents can book
a test by visiting https://www.harrow.gov.uk/coronavirus-covid-19/book-covid-test. If
you are not a Harrow resident, please visit your local authority’s webpages for your
closest test site. Alternatively, you can request a Home Test by visiting
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests. If you do not have
access to the internet, please call 119 or speak to your Local Chemist;

(2)

Scan the NHS Test and Trace barcode or provide your contact information;

(3)

Wear a face covering and use the hand sanitiser;

(4)

Stay seated durin
[...]
g, from:
(a)
(b)

all Members of the Committee;
all other Members present.

4.

Minutes (Pages 9 - 18)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 be taken as read and
signed as a correct record.

5.

Public Questions
To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule
17 (Part 4B of the Constitution).
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received. There will be a time
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions.
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 15 October 2021.
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk
No person may submit more than one question].

6.

Petitions
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution).

7.

Deputations

Planning Committee - 20 October 2021

3

To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16
(Part 4B) of the Constitution.
8.

References from Council and other Committees/Panels
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any).

9.

Addendum (To Follow)

10.

Representations on Planning Applications
To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee Procedure
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and applicants regarding planning
applications on the agenda.
Planning Applications Received
Report of the Divisional Director, Planning - circulated separately.
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Planning Protocol, where
Councillors disagree with the advice of the Chief Planning Officer, it will be the Members'
responsibility to clearly set out the reasons for refusal where the Officer recommendation
is for grant. The planning reasons for rejecting the Officer's advice must be clearly
stated, whatever the recommendation and recorded in the minutes. The Officer must be
given the opportunity to explain the implications of the contrary decision.
11. Section 1 - Major Applications
(a)

1/01, Matrix House, 219
Alexandra Avenue,
P/3815/20

ROXBOURNE

GRANT SUBJECT TO
LEGAL
AGREEMENT

(Pages
19 - 30)

12. Section 2 - Other Applications recommended for Grant

13.

(a)

2/01, Alden Mead, 14 The
Avenue, P/1890/21

HATCH END

GRANT

(Pages
31 - 66)

(b)

2/02, 42 Chartley Avenue,
HA7 3QZ, P/2912/21

STANMORE PARK

GRANT

(Pages
67 110)

Any Other Urgent Business
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with.

Agenda - Part II - NIL

Planning Committee - 20 October 2021

4

Agenda Annex
Pages 5 to 8

GUIDANCE NOTE FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
ATTENDING THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

Typical Planning Committee Layout for the Council Chamber

Planning
Officers

CHAIR

Clerk

Councillors

Councillors

Empty Row

Empty Row

Back benching
Councillors

Back benching
Councillors

Speakers

PUBLIC SEATING AREA

Legal
Officer
PUBLIC SEATING AREA

PUBLIC SEATING AREA

Planning
Officer

Speakers

Entrance to the
Council Chamber

PUBLIC SEATING AREA

Order of Committee Business
It is the usual practice for the Committee to bring forward to the early part of the meeting, those
planning applications where notice has been given that objectors wish to speak, or where
members of the public have come to hear the debate. However, often the agendas are quite
long and the Committee may want to raise questions with officers and enter into detailed
discussion over particular applications. This means that members of the public may have to
wait some time before the application they are interested in is discussed. Additionally, the
Committee may take a short break around 8.30 pm.
Rights of Objectors & Applicants to Speak at Planning Committees
[Please note that objectors may only speak if they requested to do so by 5.00 pm on the
working day before the meeting]
In summary, where a planning application is recommended for grant by the Divisional Director
of Planning, a representative of the objectors may address the
[...]
nute 395

Attendance by Reserve Members
RESOLVED: To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at
this meeting.

379.

Right of Members to Speak
RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the
following Councillor, who was not a Member of the Committee, be allowed to
speak on the agenda item indicated:

380.

Councillor

Planning Application

Dan Anderson

John Lyon School Middle Road, Harrow
HA2 0HN, P/2092/21

Declarations of Interest
RESOLVED: To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance
of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read, and in addition
the following statement was made:

Planning Committee - 29 September 2021

9

Page 594

Agenda Item 2/04 Avanti House Secondary School, Wemborough Road,
Stanmore, HA7 2EQ P/2430/21
Councillor Nitin Parekh declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he
occasionally visited the temple in Watford, which was attached to the Avanti
House Secondary School.
381.

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2021 be
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

382.

Public Questions
RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were put.

383.

Petitions
RESOLVED: To note that no petitions were received.

384.

Deputations
RESOLVED: To note that no deputations were received.

385.

References from Council and other Committees/Panels
RESOLVED: To note that there were none.

386.

Addendum
RESOLVED: To accept the Addendum, and Supplemental Addendums.

387.

Representations on Planning Applications
RESOLVED: That in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect
of items 2/03, 2/05, 2/07 and 3/01 on the list of planning applications.

Resolved Items
388.

2/01, Perwell Court, Alexandra Avenue, Harrow HA2 9ED
PROPOSAL: redevelopment to provide five, three storey terraced dwelling
houses (5 x 3 bed) and a three storey building comprising of two flats (1 x 1
bed and 1 x 3 bed); landscaping; parking; bin and cycle stores (demolition of
existing garages) (as amended by the Addendum).
Councillor Marilyn Ashton proposed refusal for the following reasons:
1.

the proposed development, by reason of its proximity to the
neighbouring building at Perwell Court, would result in an
unacceptable level of narrowing between the proposed
development and Perwell Court and would therefore result in a

Planning Committee - 29 September 2021

10

Page 595

loss of amenity to the occupiers of Perwell Court and be
detrimental to the character of the area, contrary policy D1, D3(d)
London Plan (2021), DM1 of Harrow Development Management
Policies Local Plan (2013), and the Council's Residential design
Guide SPD (2010);
2.

the siting of the proposed buildings, by reason of their close
proximity to the communal garden and the lack of workable and
appropriate defensible space between and buildings and the
garden, would be detrimental to the amenity of the future
occupiers of the development and the use and enjoyment of the
garden itself, contrary to D1, D3(d) London Plan (2021), DM1
Harrow development Management Policies Local Plan (2013) and
the Supplementary Planning Document Residential Design Guide
SPD (2010); and

3.

the amenity space that had been provided was insufficient to
adequately serve the future and existing occupiers of this
development and Perwell Court, to the detriment of the residential
amenity of the future and existing occupiers, contrary to policy
DM1 of Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan
(2012) and the Supplementary Planning Document Residential
design Guide SPD (2010).

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Christopher Baxter, put to the vote
and lost.
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations.
RECOMMENDATION
The Planning Committee was asked to:
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and
2) grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix
1 of the report.

DECISION: GRANT
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the
application was by Chair’s Casting Vote.
Councillors Brown, Fitzpatrick and Parekh voted to grant the application.
Councillor Henson abstained from voting on the application.
Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel voted against the application.
Councillor Fitzpatrick, as Chair, used her Casting Vote to grant the
application.

Planning Committee - 29 September 2021

11

Page 596

389.

2/02, 211 Harrow View, Harrow, HA1 4SS P/2049/21
PROPOSAL: installation of 15-metre-high (5G) monopole; installation of
wraparound equipment cabinet and 3 x additional cabinets (retrospective).
On a proposal by Councillor Simon Brown, and seconded by Councillor Nitin
Parekh, the Committee resolved to delegate the decision to the Chief
Planning Officer.
RECOMMENDATION
The Planning Committee was asked to:
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and
2) grant planning permission subject to conditions listed in Appendix 1 of
the report.
DECISION: DELEGATE TO CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to delegate the
decision to the Chief Planning Officer was unanimous.
Councillors Ashton, Baxter, Brown, Fitzpatrick, Henson, Parekh and Patel
abstained from voting on the application.

390.

2/03, 31-37 Rosslyn Crescent, Harrow HA1 2SA, P/2216/21/PRIOR
PROPOSAL: demolition of existing building and construction of a three storey
building containing 14 flats (Prior approval of transport and highways impacts;
contamination risks; flooding risks; the design of the new building; the external
appearance of the new building; the provision of adequate natural light in all
habitable rooms of each new dwelling house; the impact of the development
on the amenity of the new building and of neighbouring premises; impacts of
noise from any commercial premises on the intended occupiers of the new
dwelling houses; the impact on business and new residents of the
development's introduction of, or increase in, residential use in the area in
which the development is to take place; the impact of the development on
heritage and archaeology; the method of demolition of the old building;
landscaping; air traffic and defence asset impacts, and impact on a protected
vista)(as amended by the Addendum).
The Committee received representation from Rebecca Jones (objector), and
Mark Sleigh (applicant), who urged the Committee to refuse and approve the
application, respectively.
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations.
RECOMMENDATION A

Planning Committee - 29 September 2021

12

Page 597

The Planning Committee was asked to:
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and
2) grant planning permission subject to authority being delegated to the
Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of Legal and
Governance Services for the completion of a legal agreement and
other enabling legislation and issue of the planning permission and
subject to minor amendments to the conditions (set out in Appendix 1
of the report) or the legal agreement. The Legal Agreement Heads of
Terms would cover the following matters:
i.

Parking Permit Restrictions – the development to be “resident
permit restricted” in accordance with section 16 of the GLC (Gen
Powers) Act 1974 and the developer to ensure that: 1) all
marketing/advertising material makes reference to this fact, and
2) all agreements contain a covenant to the effect that future
occupiers and tenants (other than those who are registered
disabled) will not be entitled to apply for residents parking permit
or a visitor permit. A contribution in accordance with the adopted
fees and charges is required to amend the Traffic Management
Order and appropriate Section 106 monitoring fee; and

ii.

Legal Fees: Payment of Harrow Council’s reasonable costs in
the preparation of the legal agreement.

RECOMMENDATION B
That if the Legal Agreement is not completed by 30 November 2021, or as
such extended period as may be agreed by the Interim Chief Planning Officer
in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee, then it is
recommended to delegate the decision to REFUSE planning permission to
the Interim Chief Planning Officer on the grounds that: the proposed
development, in the absence of a legal agreement to provide appropriate
provision for restriction of resident parking permits would fail to comply with
the requirements of policy T6 of The London Plan (2021), policy CS1 of the
Harrow Core Strategy (2012), and Policies DM42 and DM43 of the Harrow
Development Management Policies Local Plan 2013 and would therefore be
unacceptable.
DECISION: GRANT
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the
application was unanimous.
391.

2/04, Avanti House Secondary School, Wemborough Road, Stanmore,
HA7 2EQ P/2430/21
PROPOSAL: single storey infill extension and installation of roof over
courtyard to create internal worship space.

Planning Committee - 29 September 2021

13

Page 598

The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations.
RECOMMENDATION
The Planning Committee was asked to:
1) agree the reason for approval as set out in the report; and
2) grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1
of the report.
DECISION: GRANT
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the
application was unanimous.
392.

2/05, 168 Welbeck Road, South Harrow HA2 0RX, P/2550/21
PROPOSAL: single storey rear extension, external alterations (retrospective).
The Committee received representation from Sivasubramaniam Kunaseelan
(objector) who urged the Committee to refuse the application. The applicant
(or their agent) did not address the Committee.
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations.
RECOMMENDATION
The Planning Committee was asked to:
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and
2) grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1
of the report.
DECISION: GRANT
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the
application was unanimous.

393.

2/06, 41 Glanleam Road, Stanmore, HA7 4NW, P/2718/21
PROPOSAL: single storey outbuilding in rear garden with basement level to
accommodate swimming pool; and hard and soft landscaping.
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations.
RECOMMENDATION
The Planning Committee was asked to:
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and

Planning Committee - 29 September 2021

14

Page 599

2) grant planning permission subject to subject to the Conditions listed in
Appendix 1 of the report.
DECISION: GRANT
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the
application was by majority of votes.
Councillors Brown, Fitzpatrick, Henson and Parekh voted to grant the
application.
Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel abstained from voting on the application.
394.

2/07, 15 Formby Avenue, Stanmore, HA7 2LA, P/2777/21
PROPOSAL: conversion of dwelling into two flats (2 x 2 bed); external
alterations; separate amenity space; relocation of existing outbuilding; and bin
and cycle stores (as amended by the Addendum).
The Committee received representation from Dipika Patel (objector), and Dan
Zecevic (applicant), who urged the Committee to refuse and approve the
application, respectively.
Councillor Marilyn Ashton proposed refusal for the following reason:
1) the re-location of the proposed outbuilding/garage would be out of
character within the locality and would result in a loss of residential and
visual amenity to the future occupiers and the neighbouring occupiers,
contrary to policy CS1 Harrow Core Strategy (2012), D1 London Plan
(2021), DM1 Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan
(2013).
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Anjana Patel, put to the vote and
agreed.
The Committee resolved to refuse officer recommendations.
RECOMMENDATION
The Planning Committee was asked to:
1)
[...]
6 October 2007 (Second
Amendment) and P/2160/10 dated 11 February 2011 (Third
Amendment). The section 106 continues to serves the purpose of
restricting the building envelope, hours of use and pupil numbers which
is considered necessary to protect the character of the Conservation
Area and the residential amenities of neighbouring residents with
regard to noise, disturbance and traffic movements. In the absence of
any alternative mechanism the removal of these obligations would
have the potential to give rise to circumstances prejudicial to the
character and appearance of the Conservation Area, the residential
amenities of nearby residents and highway safety, contrary to the
National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policies D14, HC1 and T4
of The London Plan (2021) and policies DM1 and DM42 of the Harrow
Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013). The proposed
discharge of Section 106 obligations associated with Planning
Permission Ref: WEST/695/04/FUL and subsequent variations is
therefore considered to be unacceptable under the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (Section 106A).

DECISION: REFUSE

Planning Committee - 29 September 2021

16

Page 601

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to refuse the
application was unanimous.
The audio recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.00 pm).

(Signed) Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick
Chair

Planning Committee - 29 September 2021

17

Page 602

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11.(a)
Pages 19 to 30
Agenda Item : 1/01

= application site

Matrix House, 219 Alexandra Avenue

P/3815/20

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
Matrix House, 219 Alexandra Avenue
Wednesday 20th October 2021

19

Location Plan

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
Matrix House, 219 Alexandra Avenue
Wednesday 20th October 2021

20

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW
PLANNING COMMITTEE
20TH OCTOBER 2021
APPLICATION NUMBER:
VALID DATE:
LOCATION:

WARD:
POSTCODE:
APPLICANT:
AGENT:
CASE OFFICER:
EXPIRY DATE:

P/3815/20
25TH NOVEMBER 2020
EMPORIUM COURT (FORMER MATRIX PUBLIC
HOUSE
219 ALEXANDER AVENUE
ROXBOURNE
HA2 9DL
MR RAGHWARI
WASHINGTON YOUNG LLP
SISSI YANG
20TH JAN 2021

PROPOSAL
Modification of S106 obligation attached to planning permission P/0640/16 dated
25/08/2016 to vary on site affordable housing contribution
RECOMMENDATION
The Planning Committee is asked to:
1)

Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report (the delegated decision is
subject to the Interim Chief Planning officer to complete the Deed of Modification),
and

2)

Grant the modification of the section 106 agreement, subject to authority being
delegated to the Interim Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of
Legal and Governance Services for the completion of a legal agreement. The Deed
of Modification would cover the following matters:
•
•

Removal of affordable housing provision on site (12 Shared Ownership
Units)
Payment of a commuted sum of £822,106

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
Matrix House, 219 Alexandra Avenue
Wednesday 20th October 2021

21

REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION
The developer has evidenced that there is no uptake by registered providers to take on the
on-site affordable housing units and as such the modifications are considered to be
appropriate in this case. The application is therefore in line with to S106A of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990, Policies HB of the London Plan (2021), policy CS I and J of
the Harrow Core Strategy (2012), policy DM 50 of the Harrow Development Management
Policies Local Plan (2013) and the Supplementary Planning Document: Planning
Obligations and Affordable Housing (201
[...]
___
Planning Committee
Matrix House, 219 Alexandra Avenue
Wednesday 20th October 2021

29

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 12.(a)
Pages 31 to 66
Agenda Item : 2/01

= application site

Alden Mead, 14 The Avenue

P/1890/21

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
Alden Mead 14 The Avenue, HA5 4ES
Wednesday 20th October 2021

31

Agenda Item 2/01

Location Plan

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
Alden Mead 14 The Avenue, HA5 4ES
Wednesday 20th October 2021

32

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW
PLANNING COMMITTEE
20th October 2021
APPLICATION NUMBER:
VALIDATION DATE:
LOCATION:
WARD:
POSTCODE:
APPLICANT:
AGENT:
CASE OFFICER:
EXTENDED EXPIRY DATE:

P/1890/21
19/05/2021
ALDEN MEAD, 14 THE AVENUE
HATCH END
HA5 4ES
MR BERKOVITS
BRASS ARCHITECTURE
FERGUS FREENEY
22/10/2021

PROPOSAL
Creation of third floor comprising two additional flats (2 X 1 bed), single storey cycle
enclosure and increase hardstanding at rear
The Planning Committee is asked to:
1)

Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and

2)

Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of this
report.

REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS
The proposal would contribute towards housing stock within the Borough and the quality of
accommodation for the future occupiers of the units would be in accordance with the
development plan and policies. Furthermore, it is considered that the proposal would not
have an unduly harmful impact on the character of the surrounding area, or the residential
amenities of the neighbouring occupiers or existing occupiers of Alden Mead. The design is
considered to be sympathetic to the character of the existing building and the local pattern
of development.
INFORMATION
This application is reported to Planning Committee at the request of a nominated member
due to objections raised by neighbo
[...]
_________
Planning Committee
Alden Mead 14 The Avenue, HA5 4ES
Wednesday 20th October 2021

64

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
Alden Mead 14 The Avenue, HA5 4ES
Wednesday 20th October 2021

65

This page has been left intentionally blank

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
Alden Mead 14 The Avenue, HA5 4ES
Wednesday 20th October 2021

66

Agenda Item 12.(b)
Pages 67 to 110

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
42 Chartley Avenue HA7 3QZ
Wednesday 20th October 2021

67

Agenda Item : 2/02

= application site

42 Chartley Avenue, HA7 3QZ

P/2912/21

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
42 Chartley Avenue HA7 3QZ
Wednesday 20th October 2021

68

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
42 Chartley Avenue HA7 3QZ
Wednesday 20th October 2021

69

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW
PLANNING COMMITTEE
20th October 2021
APPLICATION NUMBER:
VALIDATION DATE:
LOCATION:
WARD:
POSTCODE:
APPLICANT:
AGENT:
CASE OFFICER:
EXTENDED EXPIRY DATE:

P/2912/21
13/07/2021
42 CHARTLEY AVENUE, HA7 3QZ
STANMORE PARK
HA7 3QZ
MR NORMAN SLATER
JACK DUSEK + CO
JAMES GARSIDE
20/09/2021

PROPOSAL
Redevelopment to provide one pair of two storey semi detached dwellings; proposed
vehicle access; parking; bin stores (demolition of outbuildings and side conservatory to
existing dwelling)
The Planning Committee is asked to consider the following recommendation:
RECOMMENDATION
1) To agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and
2) To grant planning permission subject to subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1
of this report.
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS
The site is considered to constitutes a genuine gap site
[...]
is provided in the rear gardens.

2.4

The rear garden is proposed to be segregated to provide a private outdoor
amenity space for each of the dwellings.

3

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

3.1

A summary of the relevant planning application history is set out in the table
below:
Ref no.
P/1346/20

P/1312/21

Description

Status and date of
decision
Outline Planning Permission For Granted
Access Only: Detached Two Storey 24/07/2020
Dwellinghouse At Land To Side
No.42 (Demolition Of Conservatory
At No.42)
Redevelopment to provide one pair Refused
of
two
storey
semi-detached 21/05/2021

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
42 Chartley Avenue HA7 3QZ
Wednesday 20th October 2021

72

dwellings; proposed vehicle access;
parking; bin stores (demolition of
outbuildings and side conservatory
to existing dwelling)
Reasons for refusal:
1. The proposed development, by
reason of its layout, siting, scale,
massing, and appearance would
give rise to a cramped, obtrusive
and dominant addition that would be
visually intrusive, discordant and
would amount to overdevelopment
of the site and fail to represent a
high quality of design, harmfully
detracting from the surrounding
pattern of development and the
character and appearance of the
locality, contrary to the high quality
design aspirations of the National
Planning Policy Framework (2019),
policy D3(1,11) of The London Plan
(2021), Core Policy CS1B of the
Harrow Core Strategy (2012), Policy
DM1 of the Harrow Development
Management Policies Local Plan
(2013)
and
the
adopted
Supplementary Planning Document
Residential Design Guide (2010)
2.
The
proposed
new
dwellinghouse, by reason of the
shortfall in the bedroom sizes for a
family sized unit, would fail to
provide a new residential unit with a
high standard of layout, design and
quality, and would result in a
substandard level and cramped
form of living accommodation to the
detriment of the future occupiers of


Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee - 20 October 2021 Page 603 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

20 October 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Pamela 
Fitzpatrick 
 

 

 

Councillors: Marilyn Ashton 
Christopher Baxter 
Simon Brown 
 

Maxine Henson 
Nitin Parekh 
Anjana Patel 
 

 
 

396. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at 
this meeting. 
 

397. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, 
had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting. 
 

398. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance 
of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read.  
 

399. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

400. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put.  
 



 

Planning Committee - 20 October 2021 Page 604 

401. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

402. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received. 
 

403. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

404. Addendum   

RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum.  
 

Resolved Items   

405. Representations on Planning Applications   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect 
of items 2/01 and 2/02 on the list of planning applications. 
 

406. 1/01, Matrix House, 219 Alexandra Avenue, P/3815/20   

PROPOSAL:  modification of S106 obligation attached to planning permission 
P/0640/16 dated 25 August 2016 to vary on site affordable housing 
contribution. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report (the delegated 

decision is subject to the Interim Chief Planning officer to complete the 
Deed of Modification), and 
  

2) grant the modification of the section 106 agreement, subject to 
authority being delegated to the Interim Chief Planning Officer in 
consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance Services for the 
completion of a legal agreement.  The Deed of Modification would 
cover the following matters:  
 

 removal of affordable housing provision on site (12 Shared 
Ownership Units); and  
 

  payment of a commuted sum of £822,106. 
 



 

Planning Committee - 20 October 2021 Page 605 

DECISION:  GRANT  
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was by majority of votes. 
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter, Brown, Fitzpatrick, Henson and Patel voted to 
grant the application. 
 
Councillor Parekh abstained from voting on the application. 
 

407. 2/01, Alden Mead, 14 The Avenue, P/1890/21   

PROPOSAL:  creation of third floor comprising two additional flats (2 x 1 bed), 
single storey cycle enclosure and increase hardstanding at rear (as amended 
by the Addendum). 
 
The Committee received representation from Seetal Popat (objector), who 
urged the Committee to refuse the application.  The applicant or their agent 
were not present, and did not address the Committee on the application. 
 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton proposed refusal for the following reason:  
 
1) the proposed design, appearance and materials used on the additional 

floor would be out of keeping and visually obtrusive within the locality to 
the detriment of the residential amenities of the neighbouring 
properties, particularly 12 The Avenue, given its close proximity to the 
site, contrary to the aspirations of The National Planning Framework 
(2021), D1 London Plan (2021), DM1 Harrow development 
Management Policies (2013), CS1 Harrow's Core Strategy (2012). 

 
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Christopher Baxter, put to the vote 
and agreed.  
 
The Committee resolved to refuse officer recommendations. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and  

 
2) grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 

1 of the report. 
 

DECISION: REFUSE  
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to refuse the 
application was by majority of votes. 
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter, Henson and Patel voted to refuse the application. 
 
Councillors Brown, Fitzpatrick and Parekh abstained from voting.  
 



 

Planning Committee - 20 October 2021 Page 606 

408. 2/02, 42 Chartley Avenue, HA7 3QZ, P/2912/21   

PROPOSAL:  redevelopment to provide one pair of two storey semi-detached 
dwellings; proposed vehicle access; parking; bin stores (demolition of 
outbuildings and side conservatory to existing dwelling) (as amended by the 
Addendum). 
 
The Committee received representation from Amish Badiani (objector), and 
Jack Dusek (applicant), who urged the Committee to refuse and approve the 
application, respectively. 
 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton proposed refusal for the following reason: 
 
1) the proposed development, by reason of its siting, scale and design 

would be out of keeping and give rise to a cramped appearance in the 
street scene, contrary to the aspirations of The National Planning 
Policy Framework (2021), D1, D3 London Plan (2021), CS1B of 
Harrow’s Core Strategy (2012), DM1 Harrow Development 
Management Policies Local Plan (2013), and the adopted 
Supplementary Planning Document Residential Design Guide (2010). 

 
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Anjana Patel, put to the vote and 
agreed. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to:  
 
1) to agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and  

 
2) to grant planning permission subject to subject to the Conditions listed 

in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

DECISION:  REFUSE 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to refuse the 
application was by majority of votes.  
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter, Henson and Patel voted to refuse the application.  
 
Councillors Brown, Fitzpatrick and Parekh voted to grant the application. 
 
The audio recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
 
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 



 

Planning Committee - 20 October 2021 Page 607 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.48 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick 
Chair


